



Terms and Conditions for the supply of Booking Services

The following Terms and Conditions apply to all Booking Services provided by GO2 Travel Group Ltd trading as GO2 (CRN: 16730358) in connection with the provision of a Driver who provides a road passenger transportation service to a Customer, Account Holder Customer, Access to Work Account Customer, and Student Finance Account Customer but do not apply to other contracts made in writing with GO2 or any affiliated entities.

All business between clients and GO2 Travel Group Ltd is a transaction based on the terms and conditions defined here. When any client places an order the assumption therefore is that the client agrees to all the terms and conditions defined here.

By placing an order through our Online Platform, phone, email, or via any other means, you agree that you are legally capable of entering into binding contracts and you are at least over 18 years old.

We may revise these Terms by updating this page at any time, and without any notice. You are bound by any such revisions and should therefore from time to time visit this page to review the then current Terms.

1. Definitions

“Access to Work Account Customers”: Those Customers who qualify under the government scheme providing support and assistance to qualifying candidates with disabilities or health conditions who set up an account in accordance with Clause 10 of these Terms and Conditions.

“Account Holder Customers”: Those Customers who set up an account in accordance with Clause 9 of these Terms and Conditions.

“Additional Charges”: Any charges which arise across any given journey which fall outside of the Fare, including but not limited to toll charges, parking charges, airport access charges, cancellation fee, cancelled on arrival fee.

“AutoCab App”: means the white label mobile software application and related services provided by GPC Computer Software Limited (CRN 02628523) through which customers can book Driver Services with GO2.

“Booking Services”: The services set out in Clause 3 of these Terms and Conditions, which shall be provided to you by GO2.

“Customer”: The person making the booking and receiving the Booking Services, also referred to in these Terms and Conditions as ‘you’ and ‘your’ and includes Access to Work Account Customer, Account Holder Customer, and Student Finance Account Customer unless the context provides otherwise.

“Driver”: A self-employed individual providing road passenger transportation services which shall include any drivers who are licensed under the Legislation to carry out road passenger transportation.

“Driver Services”: The provision of transportation by the Driver.

“Fare”: Payment for the Driver Services including any Additional Charges and/or Call Out Fee.

“Legislation”: The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and any related local government regulations pertaining to the operation of private hire vehicles and hackney carriages from time to time.

“Passenger(s)”: The individual(s) that actually receive the Driver Services, which may or may not be the Customer or the Account Holder Customer.

“Student Finance Account Customers”: Those Customers who qualify for financial support from Student Finance England, the government-owned organisation that administers loans and grants to students in universities and colleges in the UK, who set up an account in accordance with Clause 11 of these Terms and Conditions.

“Trading Names”: Means GO2, GO2 Travel, GO2 Executive Travel, GO2 Minibus Hire and all other trading names used from time to time.

“GO2 App” or “Website”: www.go2-group.uk and any related digital tools or apps provided by GO2.

“Working Day”: Any day except for Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays, as defined by the Banking and Financial Dealings Act 1971.

“Call Out Fee”: The sum payable by an Account Holder Customer in accordance with Clause 9.14 of these Terms and Conditions.

“Force Majeure Event”: Any event beyond GO2's reasonable control, including but not limited to acts of God, war, terrorism, pandemics, strikes, severe weather, traffic disruptions, or governmental restrictions.

“GO2”: The company that is authorised to receive payment of any sums payable to GO2 and/or the Drivers by a Customer, an Account Holder Customer, an Access to Work Account Customer, a Student Finance Account Customer.

2.0 Operator Licences

2.1 In accordance with the Legislation, only a person holding the relevant operator's licence may accept a booking made by you.

2.2 GO2 confirms that private hire vehicle operator's licences are held with Newcastle City Council and Northumberland County Council, and will procure the necessary private hire vehicle operator's licences for any other local authority areas from which it may operate from time to time.

3.0 Provision of Booking Services by GO2

3.1 GO2 provides you with booking services, which include the following:

a. Accepting bookings requested by you in advance by any means, including but not limited to by telephone, WhatsApp, Messenger, via our e-booking service on the website and by using the GO2 App;

b. Identifying and arranging suitable Drivers to provide the Driver Services to you and/or any Passengers who travel under booking requests made by you or by subcontracting your booking to another licensed

operator to arrange a suitable Driver to provide Driver Services to you and/or any Passengers who travel under booking requests made by you;

c. Arranging for Fares and payment of any invoices under Clauses 9, 10 and 11 from you on behalf of the Drivers to be paid to GO2 which shall distribute these to the Drivers;

d. Arranging for GO2 to receive payment in respect of vehicle repair or cleaning charges on behalf of the Drivers and to distribute that to the Drivers, when required to do so;

e. Maintaining records of the Bookings made;

f. Monitoring trips booked;

g. Liaising with you and the Drivers and/or any operator to which your booking was subcontracted in respect of any lost property queries relating to bookings that have been placed via GO2; and

h. Receiving and dealing with feedback and complaints relating to bookings placed via GO2, (the "Booking Services").

3.2 In order to accept a booking request from you, GO2 will require certain information from you, which may include:

a. your name;

b. your telephone number;

c. your email address;

d. yours and any Passengers' pick-up and drop-off locations;

e. the number of Passengers, pets (see clauses 3.6 and 3.7 below) and quantity of luggage to be carried in order that a suitable vehicle can be arranged and unless you advise otherwise, it will be deemed that you require only a standard saloon car;

f. in the event of card payment being made for the Driver Services, your debit or credit card information for processing by GO2,

and such details will be used by GO2 in accordance with these Terms and Conditions and its privacy policy which can be found at: www.go2-group.uk.

3.3 If the information provided by the customer during the online booking form is not enough then every effort will be made to contact the customer to acquire missing information. If we can't make contact with the customer for clarification, then any such bookings will remain unconfirmed.

3.4 GO2 may in its absolute discretion, and without giving reason, refuse or reject any booking request and any such refusals or rejections will not be made in a way that is unlawful with regard to the Equality Act 2010.

3.5 GO2 will not accept bookings from or for Passengers aged under 16 years old travelling without adult supervision, and where GO2 has accepted such a booking without having been informed by you that a

Passenger is under 16 and travelling without adult supervision, the Driver separately has the right to refuse transportation of those Passengers.

3.6 Booking requests for the transportation of minors will be considered by GO2 when parental or guardian consent is given to them, however GO2 reserves the right to refuse the booking request in its absolute discretion and without giving reason.

3.7 In the event that you require a vehicle to transport a pet you are required to advise GO2 at the time of making a booking request in order that GO2 may arrange for a suitable Driver, if any, to deliver the Driver Services and GO2 reserves the right to refuse any such booking request in the event that no suitable Driver is available. For the avoidance of doubt, an assistance dog is not a pet and while you are not obliged to advise that you or a Passenger will be accompanied by an assistance dog, it helps if you do advise of an assistance dog when making a booking.

3.8 In the event that you or any other Passenger travelling under a booking request made by you needs to travel with an assistance dog and you have notified GO2 about the assistance dog at the time of making a booking request, GO2 will use all reasonable endeavours to provide a suitable Driver, and where Drivers are available to carry out the Driver Services at the required time, GO2 will only be unable to provide a Driver in the event that the Driver(s) available are unable to deliver the Driver Services due to medical conditions related to animals and in the event that you do not advise GO2 at the time of booking that the assistance dog will be travelling, only those Drivers who have an exemption certificate due to medical conditions related to animals are entitled to refuse to carry out the Driver Services upon arrival at the pick-up point.

3.9 GO2 accepts bookings at the operating centres specified in the operator licence's detailed in Clause 2.2.

3.10 GO2 will not be liable to you or any other Passengers for any failure, defects or delays in the delivery of the Booking Services or the Driver Services, or any failure or delay in delivering to you or any other Passengers any booking confirmation in the event that:

- a. there has been a failure by you to provide the correct phone number before submitting a booking request;
- b. your mobile phone does not support the necessary services;
- c. your message inbox is full;
- d. you erase the confirmation or other information sent to you by GO2; or
- e. you are uncontactable due to lack of signal or for any other reason whatsoever.

3.11 It is your responsibility when making a booking request to ensure that you book a vehicle sufficiently in advance of any appointments, events or onward travel connections, such as train or aeroplane transport as GO2 cannot guarantee that a vehicle may arrive at the specified booked time because of traffic, weather and/or any other unforeseeable or external events, and it is your responsibility to take into account traffic, weather and other conditions that may result in any delay to your journey as GO2 will not be liable to you or any Passengers for any failure to make those appointments, events or onward connections, nor will GO2 be liable to you or any Passengers in the event that a delay arises before you or any Passenger is collected, and it is your responsibility to have appropriate travel insurance in place. GO2 will not take any responsibility for any of our passengers missing their Flights/Trains/Cruise Ships due to the vehicle not arriving at the pick-up address at the booked time due to unforeseeable circumstances such as traffic conditions, adverse weather, or

road traffic accidents or road closures. Such factors are totally out of our control. We advise our passengers to travel with necessary travel insurance.

3.12 When a booking request is made for “as soon as possible” or a specified time, GO2 cannot guarantee that a vehicle may arrive at that specified time or within any immediate time period due to Driver availability, traffic, weather conditions and/or other external or unforeseeable events outside of the control of GO2 and GO2 will not be liable to you in the event that any such delay arises before you or any Passenger is collected. Please book your vehicle transfers at least 24 hours in advance as last minute bookings are subject to fleet availability. In cases where a last minute job has been received and we cannot provide services due to non availability of vehicles, we will cancel such bookings and refund the full amount if prepaid. If you are planning to make a booking in the next 24 hours, please contact the office and make sure that vehicles are available for your travel requests prior to booking online.

3.13 In the event that GO2 is notified by a Driver of a significant delay or inability to carry out the Driver Services in respect of a booking that has been made by you, GO2 will notify you as soon as possible and, where a new Driver is required, GO2 will use reasonable endeavours to identify another Driver to carry out the Driver Services, but in the event that there are no available Drivers to carry out the Driver Services at that time, GO2 will use reasonable endeavours to notify you of the same and will not be liable to you for the missed journey.

3.14 For airport transfers, GO2 will track flight schedules and make reasonable adjustments to pickup times if the flight lands earlier or later than scheduled. However, we cannot guarantee that a suitable vehicle or Driver will be available following such adjustments, particularly during peak times or due to unforeseen circumstances. In such cases, GO2 will notify you as soon as practicable and endeavour to arrange an alternative, but we shall not be liable for any missed journeys, additional costs, or inconvenience arising from flight schedule changes.

3.15 Booking Services provided electronically may from time to time be adversely affected by events that are outside of the control of GO2, and are subject to the limitations of the enabling technology and networks on which they are reliant, and may be adversely affected by network performance and other operation factors outside of the control of GO2, and in such instances GO2 will not be held liable for any error in, delay in, or failure in transmission of the Booking Services.

3.16 In the event that you request a specific type or size of vehicle when making a booking request and a Driver with that vehicle is unavailable, GO2 reserves the right to arrange a suitable alternative for you, even if the alternative will be at a higher Fare, and this includes (but is not limited to) GO2 reserving the right to arrange for two saloon cars to be sent to you in place of an 8 seater vehicle. Normal luggage assumes 1 suitcase (80 x 45 x 25cm, 15-20 kgs) and/or 1 piece of hand luggage (55 x 40 x 20 cm, 6-8 Kgs), the customer must ask for the appropriate vehicle if you have large or numerous amounts of luggage. GO2 will not be liable if you book an inappropriate vehicle size for the number of passengers or amount of luggage, and the Driver may refuse the journey or charge extra in such cases.

3.17 You are responsible for the cost of any technology or software required by you in order to be able to use any of the Booking Services.

3.18 By making a booking request under Clause 3.1(a), clause 9, clause 10 and/or clause 11, you are deemed to have accepted these terms and conditions.

4.0 GO2 Relationship with the Drivers

4.1 GO2 acts as an agent for the Drivers and does not itself provide transportation services.

4.2 Driver Services are provided to you and any Passengers by the Driver and GO2 acts as agent in communicating the Driver's agreement to provide the Driver Services to you.

4.3 GO2 will supply certain details received in accordance with Clause 3.2 of these Terms and Conditions to the Drivers in order for them to accept bookings and to communicate with you directly in respect of those bookings.

4.4 When a booking request is made by you via the GO2 App, GO2 will supply you via the platform used with details of the Driver and the Driver Vehicle that will be carrying out the Driver Services for your booking in advance of the Driver's arrival and when a booking request is made via telephone, WhatsApp, Messenger, or via our e-booking service on the website you will receive a text confirmation with details of the Driver Vehicle.

4.5 In the event that the text message referred to in clause 4.4 fails, and GO2 becomes aware of such failure, you will receive either a call from GO2 confirming that a vehicle is on its way, or the Driver may call you directly via GO2's 'driver connect' system, which allows the Driver to attempt to contact you by telephone three times, and which does not provide you or the Driver with one another's number.

4.6 GO2 does not guarantee that the Driver Services will be available at any time, uninterrupted, timely, secure or error free, nor does GO2 assume any responsibility or liability for any of the Driver Services provided.

Payment for the Booking Services

5. Payment for the Booking Services

5.1 The Booking Services and the use of the Website and the GO2 App are provided to you by GO2 free of charge, and any other charges incurred by you through the use of the GO2 App, including but not limited to mobile network charges, are your responsibility only and not the responsibility of GO2, and GO2 will not be liable to you for any such charges.

5.2 GO2 reserves the right to introduce a fee for the provision of the Booking Services, including a fee for the use of the GO2 App, and if GO2 does introduce a fee, you will be informed accordingly and you will be able to choose whether or not to continue to use the Booking Services.

5.3 GO2, any owners, any providers and/or any hosts of the GO2 App may introduce additional charges, such as administration fees or processing charges, for which you may be responsible, and GO2 will notify you of any such fees as and when they arise.

5.4 Any network charges incurred through the use of the GO2 App and/or the Website shall be your responsibility.

6. Payment for the Driver Services

6.1 You are responsible for the payment of the Fare and any Additional Charges. Our fares include all Toll charges where applicable.

6.2 Except in the case of Account Holder Customers, Student Finance Customers and Access to Work Customers, the Fare and any Additional Charges can be paid:

- a. in cash to the Driver at the end of the journey;
- b. by card to the Driver, if the Driver has a card machine available, at the end of the journey;
- c. by card using the GO2 App, subject to availability as detailed at clause 3.10 and / or as a result of your card provider declining to process a non chip & PIN verified transaction; or
- d. by any other means notified to you by GO2 from time to time, and the only payment method that is guaranteed to work and/or be accepted is payment in cash, and GO2 will not be liable to you or any other Passengers for any declined payments or any delays caused as a result of such declined payments. The driver is within their rights to ask for advance payments for cash journeys if they feel it necessary to do so.

6.3 GO2 will facilitate the payment of the Fares and any Additional Charges on behalf of the Drivers when you or any Passenger make payment by card using the GO2 App (but for the avoidance of doubt not in the event that you pay the Driver directly via a contactless or chip and PIN device in accordance with clause 6.2(c) and any such payments shall be deemed the same as payment made directly by you or any Passenger to the Driver.

6.4 Except in the case of Account Holder Customers, Access to Work Customers and Student Finance Customers, all Fares and Additional Charges are due immediately upon completion of each journey and it is your responsibility to ensure that payment is made as soon as possible upon completion of a journey in the event that there are issues with card payment via the GO2 App as detailed at clause 6.2(c).

6.5 In order to make payments by card using the GO2 App, you must provide GO2 with your credit or debit card details, location information and mobile number, and such details will be used by GO2 in accordance with the GO2 privacy policy which can be found at: www.go2-group.uk.

6.6 When a trip is booked using the GO2 App and card payment is chosen, GO2 may take a pre-authorisation payment amounting to the estimated fare plus £3.00 (or such other amount as shall be notified to you from time to time) on your chosen credit or debit card (the "Pre-authorisation Payment"), such amount will not be debited from your account but in the event that full payment is not made by you for the Driver Services:

- a. the Pre-Authorisation Payment will be taken from your account by GO2 to settle or part-settle the outstanding amount owed by you; and
- b. GO2 reserves the right to block or suspend your use of the Booking Services, including your access to the GO2 App until the full amount outstanding from you is paid; and
- c. GO2 reserves the right to permanently block you from accessing the Booking Services, which shall include permanently closing down your account on the GO2 App if you regularly fail to make payment for the Driver Services or the amount outstanding is deemed by GO2 to be significant.

6.7 In the event that, after booking, no Driver Services are provided to you, for example if the booking is cancelled in advance by you or by GO2, the Pre-authorisation Payment will be released by GO2 to your account as soon as possible.

6.8 As agent for Driver, GO2 may charge a cancellation fee of not more than the minimum fare, the sum of which may be notified to you via the GO2 App prior to confirmation of cancellation, in relation to bookings cancelled by you before a Driver attends at the pick up location.

6.9 As agent for Driver, GO2 may charge a 'cancelled on arrival' fee of not more than the minimum fare in the event that you and/or any other Passengers do not meet with the Driver within 5 minutes of GO2 sending you an in-app notification and/or text message to advise that the driver has arrived at the pick up location. The 5 minutes is intended to allow you sufficient time to locate your Driver and, if necessary, to contact Driver directly by telephone via the GO2 telephone system to resolve any difficulties in locating each other. Refunds will not be given to passengers who do not wait for their allocated driver and use alternative transport facilities.

7.0 Fare Estimates

7.1 GO2 makes available estimated fares for the Driver Services ("Fare Estimation") which can be obtained via the fare calculator on the Website, through the GO2 App or by contacting GO2 by telephone, WhatsApp, or Messenger.

7.2 Fare Estimation are estimates only based upon the anticipated distance of a journey and do not take into account Additional Charges or other factors such as traffic, waiting times or weather conditions.

7.3 GO2 does not guarantee that any Driver Services shall be provided for the exact amount of the Fare Estimation, and will not be liable to you or any other Passenger in any way for any amount which exceeds the Fare Estimation.

7.4 GO2 reserves the right at any time to establish, remove or revise any Fare Estimation supplied in accordance with clause 7.1.

7.5 A number of factors may result in the Fares applicable being increased from the amount of the Fare Estimation, including but not limited to increased traffic, waiting times, weather conditions and time of day.

7.6 Fares are higher at certain times of day during the week and at certain times of day on weekends, which times are subject to change at the discretion of GO2, and it is your responsibility to speak directly with GO2 to establish when such increased Fares apply.

8.0 Customer's Relationship with the Drivers

8.1 By booking a vehicle via the Booking Services, you are agreeing to meet, and/or you are agreeing that any other Passengers will meet, the Driver at the appointed location at the appointed time, to make the booked journey, and you are agreeing to pay the full fare and in the event that GO2 are notified by the Drivers that you are regularly failing to honour this agreement, or otherwise abusing the Driver Services or the Driver, GO2 reserves the right to ban you from using the Booking Services.

8.2 By booking a vehicle via the Booking Services, you accept that you are responsible for the cost of repair, damage or cleaning of a Driver's vehicle and/or property which result from your actions or inaction (or the actions or inactions of any other Passenger travelling under a booking request made by you) during the provision of the Driver Services where the damage caused is in excess of normal "wear and tear" and cleaning is necessary, such as in the case of soiling the Driver's vehicle.

8.3 In the event that you are liable under clause 8.2, you are responsible for settling any costs directly with the Driver and GO2 reserves the right to provide your details to the Driver in order that the Driver can pursue you directly for any unpaid Fare and/or Additional Charges.

8.4 In connection with clause 8.3, GO2 reserves the right to pursue you on behalf of the Driver where GO2 is requested to do so by the Driver.

8.5 By booking a vehicle via the Booking Services, you accept that you are responsible for the cost of the journey that is actually taken, and not solely the cost of the journey that is booked in advance, where, for example, the pick-up and drop-off points have changed or additional drop off points are added that differ from the information given when making the booking request.

8.6 To minimise the risk of damage to the Driver's vehicle during loading or unloading of luggage, we recommend allowing the Driver to handle your luggage where possible. However, the Driver may request that you load or unload your own luggage, particularly if it contains valuable or fragile items (such as golf clubs, musical instruments, or electronics), to avoid any disputes over responsibility. You remain fully liable for any damage caused to the vehicle by your luggage or handling thereof.

9.0 Account Holder Customers

9.1 All customers who wish to set up an account with GO2 for the provision of the Booking Services must submit an account application form to GO2 in the form required by GO2 (the "Account Application Form").

9.2 GO2 reserves the right to charge a service charge, which shall be subject to VAT, on each journey booked by an Account Holder Customer.

9.3 GO2, as authorised collection agent for GO2 and/or the Drivers, will invoice Account Holder Customers electronically on behalf of GO2 and/or the Drivers and you agree to pay the invoice by bank transfer by the due date stated in the invoice.

9.4 After every journey taken by them or any other Passenger under their account, the Account Holder Customer will receive a receipt by email from GO2, which advises of the Fare for any journey exclusive of VAT and any service charge that is subject to VAT (the "Account Journey Receipt") and the Account Holder Customer shall have until the end of the next Working Day to raise any queries or issues about the Account Journey Receipt directly with GO2, otherwise those Account Journey Receipts shall be deemed as agreed for the purpose of invoicing.

9.5 Any queries or issues in relation to an Account Journey Receipt raised with GO2 by no later than the end of the next Working Day, if agreed by GO2 on behalf of GO2 and/or Driver, shall be dealt with by GO2 by way of credit on the next invoice.

9.6 GO2 shall issue invoices at such intervals as shall be agreed (usually monthly or weekly). Invoices will include a breakdown of all journeys taken and shall contain all Fares detailed on the Account Journey Receipts from the preceding accounting period, or such other amounts as agreed between GO2 and the Account Holder Customer in the event that a query or issue has been raised in accordance with clause 9.5 of these Terms and Conditions, and in addition the invoice shall include any Call Out Fees, service charges applicable and VAT.

9.7 In the event that GO2 does not receive payment of an invoice on or before the payment date stated in the invoice, GO2 may immediately suspend the account until payment is received from the Account Holder Customer.

9.8 Where the Account Holder Customer's account is suspended in accordance with clause 9.7 of these Terms and Conditions, GO2 will not be obliged to arrange Drivers for the pre-booked journeys from and including the date that the payment of the invoice has failed, and shall not be liable to the Account Holder Customer for any liability or costs incurred by the Account Holder Customer as a result of those journeys not being carried out.

9.9 In the event that an Account Holder Customer fails to make payment of an invoice by the payment date stated in the invoice, then without limiting the remedies available to GO2 and/or the Drivers, the Account Holder Customer shall pay interest on the overdue sum from the date payment was due until payment of the overdue sum, whether before or after judgment and the interest under this Clause 9.9 shall accrue each day at 4% a year above the Bank of England base rate from time to time.

9.10 GO2 reserves the right to carry out a credit check on Account Holder Customers before and after agreeing to open an account and may refuse to set up an account or to close the account where a credit check result is unsatisfactory.

9.11 If upon receipt of the Account Application Form, GO2 agrees to open an account, GO2 shall issue the Account Holder Customer with a username and password that must be quoted when making a booking request, and GO2 is entitled to assume that any person who correctly quotes the username and password has authority to make a booking on behalf of the Account Holder Customer.

9.12 It is the Account Holder Customer's sole responsibility to keep the username and password confidential and GO2 shall not be liable for any Fare nor any Additional Charges that relate to a booking request made by a person who was not authorised by the Account Holder Customer where that person has correctly quoted the username and password.

9.13 In the event that the Account Holder Customer requests (and GO2 agrees) that special payment arrangements are made for their Passenger(s), whereby full or part payment of the Fare and any Additional Charges is made by the Passenger and any outstanding amount is payable by the Account Holder Customer, the Account Holder Customer remains liable for the full Fare and any Additional Charges in the event that the Passenger fails to make their applicable payment.

9.14 In the event that an Account Holder Customer, or anyone else acting on behalf of the Account Holder Customer, makes a booking request and then fails to show up, or any other Passenger fails to show up, at the pick-up point at the allocated time, a Call Out Fee will be incurred by the Account Holder Customer (which for the avoidance of any doubt forms part of the Fare), and the Call Out Fee shall be included in the invoice.

9.15 In the event that an Account Holder Customer has made a booking request with GO2 for a specific journey, and the Passenger's instructions to the Driver vary from those given by the Account Holder Customer, the Account Holder Customer shall be liable for the cost of the actual journey taken under the instruction of the Passenger and not solely for the cost of the journey that was set out in the booking request.

9.16 To cancel the account services, the Account Holder Customer must contact GO2 either by email at info@go2-group.uk or by writing to the following address: GO2 Travel Group Ltd, Blyth Workspace, Commissioners Quay, Quay Road, Blyth, United Kingdom, NE24 3AF

10.0 Access to Work Account Customers

10.1 This Clause 10 applies only to Access to Work Account Customers.

10.2 All customers who wish to set up an account with GO2 for the provision of the Booking Services as an Access to Work Account Customer must submit an account application form to GO2 in the form required by GO2 (the "Account Application Form").

10.3 Each Access to Work Account Customer is only permitted a certain number of allocated journeys under Access to Work (the "Access to Work Allocation") and such journeys must be to and from the specific drop-off and pick-up locations notified to GO2 by Access to Work.

10.4 As an Access to Work Account Customer, you are responsible for providing to Access to Work the correct addresses and any changes of address relating to the pick-up and drop-off locations for journeys within your Access to Work Allocation and, for the avoidance of doubt, you are not permitted to amend the pick-up and drop-off locations other than by confirming the changes with Access to Work who will thereafter confirm the changes to GO2.

10.5 Access to Work Account Customers are liable to pay for any Fares incurred in relation to booking requests made above their Access to Work Allocation at the end of any such journey using the payment methods set out at Clause 6 of these Terms and Conditions.

10.6 As an Access to Work Account Customer, you may be required to pay part of the total fare to the Driver at the end of each journey within your Access to Work Allocation and such amount (if any) will be notified to you by Access to Work.

10.7 Access to Work Account Customers will be invoiced monthly by GO2, as authorised collection agent for the Drivers, for the Trips taken within their Access to Work Allocation and all such invoices must be paid within 10 days of them being issued.

10.8 Upon receipt of the invoice, it is your responsibility as an Access to Work Account Customer to comply with all Access to Work requirements and to forward the invoice and any other information or documentation required by Access to Work to Access to Work in good time to enable them to make payment of the invoice in accordance with the payment terms and timescales, and for the avoidance of any doubt, GO2, as collection agent for the Drivers, does not send any invoices directly to Access to Work.

10.9 Failure to pay the invoice in accordance with the timescale set out in Clause 10.7 of these Terms and Conditions (regardless of whether it is due to the default of the Access to Work Account Customer, their employer, or Access to Work) may result in the Access to Work Account Customer's account being immediately suspended until the invoice has been paid.

10.10 Where the Access to Work Account Customer's account is suspended in accordance with clause 10.9 of these Terms and Conditions, GO2 will not be obliged to arrange Drivers for the pre-booked journeys from and including the date that the payment of the invoice has failed, and shall not be liable to the Access to Work Account Customer for any liability or costs incurred by the Access to Work Account Customer as a result of those journeys not being carried out.

10.11 In the event that Access to Work has not paid the invoice within 10 days of the invoice being issued, the Access to Work Account Customer is liable to pay the amount outstanding to GO2.

10.12 The Access to Work Allocation is available from the start date specified in the award given to the Access to Work Account Customer by Access to Work until the end date specified in that award, unless GO2 is otherwise notified by Access to Work.

11.0 Student Finance Account Customers

11.1 This Clause 11 applies only to Student Finance Account Customers.

11.2 All customers who wish to set up an account with GO2 for the provision of the Booking Services as a Student Finance Account Customer must submit an account application form to GO2 in the form required by GO2 (the "Account Application Form").

11.3 Each Student Finance Account Customer is only permitted a certain number of allocated journeys under Student Finance (the "Student Finance Allocation") and such journeys must be to and from the specific drop-off and pick-up locations notified to GO2 by Student Finance.

11.4 As a Student Finance Account Customer, you are responsible for providing to Student Finance the correct addresses and any changes of address relating to the pick-up and drop-off locations for journeys within your Student Finance Allocation and, for the avoidance of doubt, you are not permitted to amend the pick-up and drop-off locations other than by confirming the changes with Student Finance who will thereafter confirm the changes to GO2.

11.5 Student Finance Account Customers are liable to pay for any Fares incurred in relation to booking requests made above their Student Finance Allocation at the end of any such journey using the payment methods set out at Clause 6 of these Terms and Conditions.

11.6 As a Student Finance Account Customer, you may be required by Student Finance to pay part of the total fare to the Driver at the end of each journey within your Student Finance Allocation and such amount (if any) will be notified to you by Student Finance.

11.7 Student Finance Account Customers will be invoiced monthly by GO2, as authorised collection agent for the Drivers, for the Trips taken within their Student Finance Allocation and all such invoices must be paid within 10 days of them being issued.

11.8 Upon receipt of the invoice, it is your responsibility as Student Finance Account Customer to comply with all Student Finance requirements and to forward the invoice and any other information or documentation required by Student Finance on to Student Finance in good time to enable them to make payment of the invoice in accordance with the payment terms and timescales, and for the avoidance of any doubt, GO2 does not send any invoices directly to Student Finance.

11.9 Failure to pay the invoice in accordance with the timescale set out in Clause 11.7 of these Terms and Conditions (regardless of whether it is due to the default of the Student Finance Customer or Student Finance) may result in the Student Finance Account Customer's account being immediately suspended until the invoice has been paid.

11.10 Where the Student Finance Account Customer's account is suspended in accordance with clause 11.9 of these Terms and Conditions, GO2 will not be obliged to arrange Drivers for the pre-booked journeys from and including the date that the payment of the invoice has failed, and shall not be liable to the Student Finance

Account Customer for any liability or costs incurred by the Student Finance Account Customer as a result of those journeys not being carried out.

11.11 In the event that Student Finance has not paid a Student Finance Invoice within 10 days of the invoice being issued, the Student Finance Account Customer is liable to pay the amount outstanding to GO2.

11.12 The Student Finance Allocation is available from the start date specified in the award given to the Student Finance Account Customer by Student Finance until the end date specified in that award, unless GO2 is otherwise notified by Student Finance.

12.0 Customer Obligations

12.1 In addition to any obligations set out elsewhere in these Terms and Conditions, you are required:

- a. to use the GO2 App and the Website without wilfully causing any damage, interruption to services or congestion;
- b. not to attempt to circumvent access to, or amend the software used by, GO2 for the provision of the Booking Services;
- c. keep any user account that you make for GO2 private, keep your username and password safe; and
- d. prevent the disclosure of your account details to any third parties and in the event that those details are disclosed to a third party or otherwise lost, to inform GO2 immediately.

12.2 For airport/rail/seaport transfers, ensure all times are in the UK time zone, inform us immediately of any delays (e.g., flights, trains, ships).

12.3 Provide accurate contact details; failure to be reachable may result in no-show treatment and no refund.

12.4 To book the correct vehicle type and size for all journeys to accommodate the number of Passengers and amount of luggage. The Driver must refuse the journey if the number of Passengers exceeds the vehicle's licensed capacity under the Legislation, or if luggage cannot safely fit in the designated luggage compartment as required by law. GO2 cannot guarantee availability of a suitable alternative vehicle if an incorrect one is booked, and we shall not be liable for any resulting delays, refusals, or additional costs. We recommend checking our vehicle luggage guide on the Website www.go2-group.uk or contacting via email at info@go2-group.uk with specifics for guidance prior to booking.

13.0 GO2's Responsibility for Loss or Damage Suffered by the Customer

13.1 GO2 may only be responsible to you or any Passenger for foreseeable loss and damage caused if it fails to comply with these Terms and Conditions or fails to use reasonable care and skill in the provision of the Booking Services to the standard expected within the industry.

13.2 GO2 is not responsible for any loss or damage that is not foreseeable and, for the avoidance of doubt, loss or damage is foreseeable if either it is obvious that it will happen, or if at the time that a booking was

accepted, both GO2 and you knew it might happen, for example if you discussed it with GO2 at the time of making the booking request.

13.3 GO2 does not exclude or limit in any way its liability to you or any Passenger where it would be unlawful to do so, including liability for:

a. death or personal injury caused by our negligence or the negligence of our employees, agents or subcontractors; and

b. fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.

13.4 GO2 is not liable to you or any Passenger for any loss or damage caused to you or any Passenger as a result of any negligence or breach made by the Drivers or any other third party, or for any other liability that is outside of the control of GO2, including any liability incurred in connection with the Driver Services or whilst the Driver Services are being undertaken, nor for any liability that has been specifically excluded under these Terms and Conditions.

13.5 In the event that GO2 is liable to you or any Passenger under these Terms and Conditions, the extent of that liability shall not exceed £100.

13.6 GO2 is not liable during Force Majeure Events.

14.0 GO2 Relationship with Third Parties

14.1 Separate terms and conditions of use for the GO2 App are made available on the platform and it is your responsibility to read those terms and conditions and to ensure that you comply with those terms and conditions, and GO2 will not be liable for any loss or damaged suffered by you as a result of your use of the GO2 App.

14.2 The GO2 App is or may be made available or accessed in connection with third party products, services and content that GO2 does not control and you acknowledge that different terms of use and privacy policies may apply to your use of these third party services and content, and that GO2 shall not be liable for any such products, services or content.

14.3 GO2 is not responsible for any third party content, products, services or resources that it advertises, through which it advertises or with which it has any links, and any such relationship with third parties should not be interpreted as approval by GO2 of those third parties or their content, products, services or resources and you must satisfy yourself in respect of those third parties.

15.0 GO2 Right to Make Changes to the Booking Services

15.1 GO2 reserves the right to change or discontinue any part of the Booking Services at any time (including fees or charges for using the Booking Services) and GO2 will use its reasonable endeavours to give reasonable notice of any such changes as soon as reasonably practicable, and such notice may be given on the Website or you may be informed directly by GO2.

16.0 Governing Law

16.1 These Terms and Conditions and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with them or their subject matter or formation shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

17.0 Jurisdiction

17.1 The courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with these Terms & Conditions or their subject matter or formation.

18.0 GO2's Right to Amend these Terms and Conditions

18.1 GO2 may amend these Terms and Conditions from time to time and notice of any changes to these Terms & Conditions will be made available on the Website and shall take effect as soon as they are made available on the Website.

18.2 GO2 shall, where possible, use reasonable endeavours to notify you by email of any changes to these Terms & Conditions, providing that an email has been provided by you to GO2.

18.3 These terms were implemented on 19 September 2025 and apply from that date.

19.0 Data Protection

19.1 GO2 processes personal data in accordance with the UK General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 2018. We collect, use, store, and share your personal data (such as name, contact details, booking information, payment details, and location data) to provide the Booking Services, arrange Driver Services, process payments, handle complaints, and comply with legal obligations. Data may be shared with Drivers, licensed operators, and third-party service providers (e.g., for app functionality or credit checks) as necessary for these purposes. We may also use anonymised data for analytics to improve our services.

19.2 Your data is processed on the basis of contract performance (for bookings), legitimate interests (for service improvements and fraud prevention), or legal compliance. We retain data only as long as necessary, typically up to 7 years for financial records or as required by law.

19.3 You have rights under UK GDPR, including access, rectification, erasure, restriction, objection, and portability. To exercise these rights or for more details, contact us at info@go2-group.uk. Our full privacy policy is available at www.go2-group.uk/privacy-policy, which explains data handling, cookies, and security measures in detail.

19.4 We implement appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect your data from unauthorised access, loss, or breach. In the event of a data breach, we will notify you and relevant authorities as required by law.

19.5 By using our services, you consent to data processing as described. For international transfers (if any), we use safeguards like standard contractual clauses.

20.0 Complaints and Disputes

20.1 If you have any complaints or feedback regarding the Booking Services or Driver Services, please submit them via email to info@go2-group.uk within 7 days of the incident. Include details such as booking reference, date, time, nature of the complaint, and any supporting evidence. We will acknowledge receipt within 2 Working Days and investigate promptly, aiming to respond fully within 10 Working Days.

20.2 During investigation, we may contact you, the Driver, or relevant third parties for information. If the complaint relates to a Driver, we will liaise with them as agent but are not liable for their actions (see Clause 13). Valid complaints may result in refunds, credits, or other remedies at our discretion.

20.3 If unresolved through our internal process, you may escalate to alternative dispute resolution if available. We commit to mediation via an independent body if agreed. For final resolution, disputes shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales, as per Clauses 16 and 17.

20.4 Nothing in this clause affects your statutory rights under the Consumer Rights Act 2015 or other applicable laws. We keep records of complaints for quality improvement and regulatory compliance.

20.5 For urgent safety issues, contact us immediately. We may suspend services or report to authorities as needed.

21.0 Accessibility and Safety

21.1 GO2 prioritises inclusive services in compliance with the Equality Act 2010, ensuring no unlawful discrimination based on protected characteristics such as disability, age, or race. We provide reasonable adjustments where possible, including for wheelchair-accessible vehicles upon request.

21.2 Passengers must report any safety concerns (e.g., vehicle condition, Driver behaviour) immediately via email to info@go2-group.uk. We investigate all reports swiftly and may suspend Drivers pending review.

21.3 All Drivers and vehicles must meet licensing safety standards under the Legislation, including vehicle inspections, DBS checks, and insurance. GO2 verifies compliance but is not liable for Driver breaches (see Clause 13).

21.4 For health and safety, Passengers must follow current protocols (e.g., wearing masks if required by law or GO2 policy) and seatbelt laws. GO2 assumes no liability for health risks, including illness transmission during journeys. We recommend vulnerable Passengers take precautions.

21.5 GO2 encourages sustainability through low-emission vehicles and eco-friendly practices. Where available, we prioritise green options for bookings, but availability is not guaranteed.

21.6 GO2 does not provide child or infant seats. By law, taxis and private hire vehicles are not required to provide child car seats. According to UK government regulations, if a suitable child car seat is not provided, children may travel in a rear seat without one under the following conditions: Children under 3 years old can travel in the rear seat without a child car seat or seat belt. Children aged 3 and older must wear an adult seat belt in the rear seat if no child car seat is available. It is your responsibility to ensure child safety compliance, GO2 assumes no liability for non-compliance.

22.0 Waiting Time

22.1 The first half an hour (30 Minutes) after the plane's actual landing time is totally free. No surcharges at all. Waiting time after the first free half an hour (30 Minutes) will be charged at £45/hr pro rata regardless of the reason. Waiting time for all other non-airport pick-ups will be charged at £45/hr pro rata after 5 minutes of the scheduled pick up time. It's very important that the Contact telephone number you have provided us is reachable. If we cannot establish contact with the passenger or they fail to contact us within the mentioned waiting time, then the bookings will be treated as no-show and no refund will be issued. If you are experiencing unusually long delays due to Immigration, Baggage reclaim or Customs or any other reasons, It's imperative that you call us to update us. Failing to do so will result in us releasing the driver after complimentary waiting times. No Refund will be issued in these situations. If you choose a pickup time which is after flight landing time then in that case the complimentary waiting time will be only 15 minutes after your chosen pickup time.

23.0 Miscellaneous

23.1 If any provision of these Terms and Conditions is held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

23.2 These Terms and Conditions constitute the entire agreement between you and GO2 regarding the Booking Services, superseding any prior agreements, understandings, or representations, whether oral or written.

23.3 Any delay or failure by GO2 to enforce any right or provision under these Terms and Conditions shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or provision, nor shall it prevent future enforcement.

23.4 GO2 owns all rights, title, and interest in the Online Platform, Website, GO2 App, content, trademarks, and other intellectual property. You are granted a limited, non-exclusive licence to use them for personal booking purposes only. No unauthorised reproduction, modification, or distribution is permitted. Breach may result in account suspension and legal action.

23.5 GO2 may assign or transfer these Terms and Conditions without notice. You may not assign without our written consent.

23.6 No third party shall have rights under these Terms and Conditions except as expressly stated (e.g., Drivers as beneficiaries).

23.7 Notices to GO2 must be made via email to info@go2-group.uk or by writing to the following address: GO2 Travel Group Ltd, Blyth Workspace, Commissioners Quay, Quay Road, Blyth, United Kingdom, NE24 3AF. We may notify you via email, the Online Platform, or post.